403
Kirejtshuk, A.G.: New sap beetles of the subfamily Epuraeinae (Coleoptera: Nitidulidae) from Indonesian ...
(plates 80-81)
New sap beetles of the subfamily Epuraeinae
(Coleoptera: Nitidulidae) from Indonesian New Guinea
and taxonomic notes
Alexander G. Kirejtshuk
Zoological Institute of the Russian Academy of Sciences, Universitetskaya emb. 1, 199034, St.

5. Amystrops (Amystrops) diluta (Grouvelle, 1906a:
201) comb. nov. [Platychorinus]. Barat Daya Is-
lands (Damar Island). Type designation: lectotype
(BMNH) here designated by A.G. Kirejtshuk and 3
paralectotypes (BMNH, MNHN) designated by A.G.
Kirejtshuk – “Damma I. 92-20”, “Platychorinus di-
lutus ty. Grouv.” (handwritten by A. Grouvelle).
6. Amystrops (Amystrops) dubia (Grouvelle, 1903:
173) comb. nov. [Mystrops]. New Caledonia. Type
designation: lectotype, male (IRSN) here designat-
ed by A.G. Kirejtshuk – “Mystrops dubius Grouv.”
(handwritten by A. Grouvelle), male, designated by
A.G. Kirejtshuk and 3 paralectotypes (IRSN, ZIN) -
“Nouvelle Caledonie, Ile de Pins, Rec. Francoise,
ex coll. Fauvel”; 1 paralectotype (IRSN) - “Nou-
velle Caledonie, ex coll. Fauvel”; 7 paralectotypes
(MNHN) designated by A.G. Kirejtshuk – “N-lle Cale-
donia”, “Mystrops dubius ty. Grouv.” (handwritten
by A. Grouvelle); 2 paralectotypes (ZMB) designated
by A.G. Kirejtshuk – “77000”, “Ile des Tins”, “Mys-
trops dubius Grouv.” (handwritten by A. Grouvelle).
7. Amystrops (Amystrops) minuta (Gillogly, 1962:
161) comb. nov. [Haptoncognathus]. Mariana Is-
land. Paratypes were seen by A.Kirejtshuk in FMNH.
8. Amystrops (Amystrops) modiglianii Grouvelle,
1906b: 312. Mentawai Islands near Sumatra. Type
material: 2 syntypes (BMNH, MNHN (coll. A. Grou-
velle)) – “Mentawei, Si Oban, IV-VIII.94, Modigliani”,
“Amystrops modiglianii ty. Grouv.” (handwritten by
A. Grouvelle). The lectotype should be designat-
ed among the syntypes of this species housed in
MSNG. Syntypes with body length 3.0 and width
1.6 mm.
9. Amystrops (Amystrops) monticola Grouvelle,
1917: 337. Philippines (Luzon). Type material: ho-
lotype, male (MNHN) – “Mt. Makiling, Luzon, Bak-
er”, “3673”, “Type”, “Amystrops monticola Grouv.”
(handwritten by A. Grouvelle) with body length 2.2
and width 1.4 mm.
10. Amystrops (Amystrops) nigripennis (Redten-
bacher, 1867: 34) comb. nov. [Epuraea]. Type des-
ignation: Kirejtshuk 1997: 117 (Sri Lanka). India
(Karnataka, Kerala, Asam), Sri Lanka, Myanmar
(Burma), Vietnam, China (Taiwan), Malaysia (Pah-
ang), Japan (Ryukyu), Indonesia (Java, Lombok);
= bicolor Grouvelle, 1910: 244. Java. Type desig-
nation: holotype, female (MNHN) –“Java, Soak-
abiumi”, “Type” completely corresponding to the
original description including the locality label, but
with missing determination label (the label “Amys-
trops bicolor Grouv.” (handwritten by A. Grouvelle)
is pinned under a specimen with other labels “Java,
Rounes” and “Type”, probably erroneously);
= epuraeoides Grouvelle, 1914: 39. Taiwan. Type
designation: Kirejtshuk 1998: 303;
= formosiana Grouvelle, 1914: 39. Taiwan. Type
designation: Kirejtshuk 1998: 302;
= montana Grouvelle, 1913:102. India (Assam).
Type designation: Kirejtshuk 1998: 302. Also 1
syntype (MNHN) – “Dibrugarh, Abor, Kemp”, “Type”,
“Amystrops montana Grouv.” (handwritten by A.
Grouvelle);
= remota Reitter, 1973: 178. [Haptoncus]. Myan-
mar (Burma). Type designation: Kirejtshuk, 1998:
302.
11. Amystrops (Amystrops) nitida (Gillogly, 1962:
163) comb. nov. [Haptoncognathus]. Mariana Is-